## **RESOLUTION NO. 14-36**

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARICOPA, ARIZONA, DECLARING AS A PUBLIC RECORD THAT CERTAIN DOCUMENT FILED WITH THE CITY CLERK AND ENTITLED "CHAPTER 16 CITY OF MARICOPA ZONING CODE" OF THE MARICOPA CITY CODE RELATING TO THE ENFORCEMENT AND ADMINISTRATION OF ZONING RELATED LAWS AND REGULATIONS WITHIN THE CITY OF MARICOPA AND AMENDING THE CITY CODE BY ELIMINATING CHAPTER 16 AND ALL AMENDMENTS THERETO OF THE PREVIOUSLY ADOPTED CITY CODE AND REPLACING THE PREVIOUSLY ADOPTED PROVISIONS WITH ARTILCES 101 THROUGH 602.

**WHEREAS,** the City Council previously adopted Ordinances which establish laws and regulations related to zoning of property within the City of Maricopa; and

**WHEREAS,** staff for the City has provided amendments to those Ordinances which amend those laws and regulations related to zoning; and

**WHEREAS,** the City Council believes that declaring such document a public record and adopting its provisions by reference will be in the City's best interest.

**NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED** by the Mayor and City Council of the City of Maricopa, Arizona as follows:

That certain document known as "Chapter 16 City of Maricopa Zoning Code" amending the Maricopa City Code by eliminating Chapter 16 of the previously adopted City Code and replacing those Articles with Articles 101 through 602 relating to the enforcement and administration of zoning related laws and regulations within the City of Maricopa, is hereby declared to be a public record, and three (3) copies shall remain on file in the office of the City Clerk of the City of Maricopa for examination by the public.

**PASSED AND ADOPTED** by the Mayor and City Council of the City of Maricopa, Arizona, on this 5<sup>th</sup> day of November, 2014.

Christian Price Mayor

ATTEST:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Vanessa Bueras City Clerk Denis Fitzgibbons City Attorney